## TOWNSHIP OF HANOVER BOARD OF HEALTH LEGAL NOTICE

## **ORDINANCE NO. 2 - 2023**

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HANOVER BOARD OF HEALTH AMENDING & SUPPLEMENTING PART III. BOARD OF HEALTH LEGISLATION, CHAPTER 284, ENTITLED "FEES"

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A.26:3-64 authorizes the Hanover Township Board of Health to enact and amend public health ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the Code of the Township of Hanover, Part III, Board of Health Legislation, Chapter 284, entitled "Fees" sets forth fees and charges for Township Health Department licenses, permits, and services; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Health of the Township of Hanover is desirous of establishing fees for ear piercing establishment licensure, plan reviews, and reinspections; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Health of the Township of Hanover is desirous of establishing fees for electronic smoking device establishment and reinspections.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Health of the Township of Hanover in the County of Morris and State of New Jersey as follows:

**SECTION 1.** Part III, Board of Health Legislation, Chapter 284, of the Code of the Township of Hanover entitled "Fees" is hereby amended and supplemented as follows:

A. Add the following fees under the subheading entitled "Sale of electronic smoking devices" and current associated fees:

Plan Review Fee of Electronic Smoking Device Establishment

\$500.00

Reinspection of Electronic Smoking Device Establishment

\$100.00

B. Add a new subheading after the foregoing subheading and fees entitled "Body piercing and ear piercing establishments" with the following fees:

Ear piercing establishment license	\$750.00
Late Fee (Imposed for licenses renewed on or after January 15)	\$50.00
Ear piercing establishment plan review	\$500.00
Ear piercing establishment reinspection	\$100.00

**SECTION 2.** All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

**SECTION 3.** If any word, phrase, clause, section, or provision of this ordinance shall be found by any Court of competent jurisdiction to be unenforceable, illegal, or unconstitutional, such word, phrase, clause, section, or provision shall be severable from the balance of the ordinance and the remainder of the ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

**SECTION 4.** This ordinance shall take effect immediately after final passage and publication in the manner provided by law.

BOARD OF HEALTH TOWNSHIP OF HANOVER COUNTY OF MORRIS STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Antonino Intili, Jr.

President

Carlos Perez,

DATE OF INTRODUCTION:

DATE OF ADOPTION: